

Form **990**
Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax

Under section 501(c), 527, or 4947(a)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code (except private foundations)

Do not enter social security numbers on this form as it may be made public.

Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.

OMB No. 1545-0047
2019
Open to Public Inspection

A For the **2019** calendar year, or tax year beginning **01-01-2019**, and ending **12-31-2019**

B Check if applicable:
 Address change
 Name change
 Initial return
 Final return/terminated
 Amended return
 Application pending

C Name of organization
MPB INC

Doing business as

Number and street (or P.O. box if mail is not delivered to street address) Room/suite
6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE

City or town, state or province, country, and ZIP or foreign postal code
NORFOLK, VA 23502

D Employer identification number
54-1346393

E Telephone number
(757) 455-7020

G Gross receipts \$ 44,713,210

F Name and address of principal officer:
ROBERT A BROERMANN
6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE
NORFOLK, VA 23502

H(a) Is this a group return for subordinates? Yes No
H(b) Are all subordinates included? Yes No
If "No," attach a list. (see instructions)
H(c) Group exemption number ▶

I Tax-exempt status: 501(c)(3) 501(c) (2) ◀ (insert no.) 4947(a)(1) or 527

J Website: ▶ N/A

K Form of organization: Corporation Trust Association Other ▶

L Year of formation: 1981

M State of legal domicile: VA

Part I Summary

1 Briefly describe the organization's mission or most significant activities:
MPB IS ORGANIZED SOLELY TO HOLD TITLE TO PROPERTY AND TURNS NET INCOME OVER TO SENTARA ENTERPRISES.

2 Check this box <input type="checkbox"/> if the organization discontinued its operations or disposed of more than 25% of its net assets.	
3 Number of voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1a)	3
4 Number of independent voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1b)	0
5 Total number of individuals employed in calendar year 2019 (Part V, line 2a)	0
6 Total number of volunteers (estimate if necessary)	0
7a Total unrelated business revenue from Part VIII, column (C), line 12	337,722
7b Net unrelated business taxable income from Form 990-T, line 39	204,384

	Prior Year	Current Year
8 Contributions and grants (Part VIII, line 1h)	0	0
9 Program service revenue (Part VIII, line 2g)	38,461,057	43,027,583
10 Investment income (Part VIII, column (A), lines 3, 4, and 7d)	0	-33,677
11 Other revenue (Part VIII, column (A), lines 5, 6d, 8c, 9c, 10c, and 11e)	492,495	506,720
12 Total revenue—add lines 8 through 11 (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12)	38,953,552	43,500,626
13 Grants and similar amounts paid (Part IX, column (A), lines 1–3)	0	0
14 Benefits paid to or for members (Part IX, column (A), line 4)	0	0
15 Salaries, other compensation, employee benefits (Part IX, column (A), lines 5–10)	0	0
16a Professional fundraising fees (Part IX, column (A), line 11e)	0	0
b Total fundraising expenses (Part IX, column (D), line 25) ▶ 0		
17 Other expenses (Part IX, column (A), lines 11a–11d, 11f–24e)	29,580,883	31,902,928
18 Total expenses. Add lines 13–17 (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25)	29,580,883	31,902,928
19 Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 18 from line 12	9,372,669	11,597,698
	Beginning of Current Year	End of Year
20 Total assets (Part X, line 16)	277,800,851	310,181,919
21 Total liabilities (Part X, line 26)	4,930,440	16,640,772
22 Net assets or fund balances. Subtract line 21 from line 20	272,870,411	293,541,147

Part II Signature Block

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined this return, including accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct, and complete. Declaration of preparer (other than officer) is based on all information of which preparer has any knowledge.

Sign Here Signature of officer: _____ Date: 2020-10-27
ROBERT A BROERMANN TREASURER
Type or print name and title

Paid Preparer Use Only	Print/Type preparer's name	Preparer's signature	Date	Check <input type="checkbox"/> if self-employed	PTIN
	Firm's name ▶				Firm's EIN ▶
	Firm's address ▶				Phone no.

May the IRS discuss this return with the preparer shown above? (see instructions) Yes No

Part III Statement of Program Service Accomplishments

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part III

1 Briefly describe the organization's mission:

SEE SCHEDULE O. AS PART OF SENTARA HEALTHCARE'S INTEGRATED HEALTH CARE SYSTEM, MPB, INC. WAS ORGANIZED PURSUANT TO IRC SECTION 501(C)(2) FOR THE EXCLUSIVE PURPOSE OF HOLDING TITLE TO PROPERTY, COLLECTING INCOME THERE FROM, AND TURNING OVER THE ENTIRE AMOUNT THEREOF, LESS EXPENSES, TO SENTARA ENTERPRISES, INC., ITS SECTION 501(C)(3) TAX EXEMPT PARENT.

2 Did the organization undertake any significant program services during the year which were not listed on the prior Form 990 or 990-EZ? Yes No

If "Yes," describe these new services on Schedule O.

3 Did the organization cease conducting, or make significant changes in how it conducts, any program services? Yes No

If "Yes," describe these changes on Schedule O.

4 Describe the organization's program service accomplishments for each of its three largest program services, as measured by expenses. Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations are required to report the amount of grants and allocations to others, the total expenses, and revenue, if any, for each program service reported.

4a (Code:) (Expenses \$ 31,902,928 including grants of \$ 0) (Revenue \$ 43,196,581)
See Additional Data

4b (Code:) (Expenses \$ including grants of \$) (Revenue \$)

4c (Code:) (Expenses \$ including grants of \$) (Revenue \$)

4d Other program services (Describe in Schedule O.)
(Expenses \$ including grants of \$) (Revenue \$)

4e Total program service expenses ▶ 31,902,928

Part IV Checklist of Required Schedules

Table with 3 columns: Question ID, Question Text, and Yes/No response. Rows include questions 1 through 21, with sub-questions 11a-e and 12a-b. Questions cover topics like political activities, lobbying, donor funds, conservation easements, and financial reporting.

Part IV Checklist of Required Schedules (continued)

Table with 3 main columns: Question/Description, Yes, No. Rows include questions 22 through 38 regarding grants, compensation, tax-exempt bonds, excess benefit transactions, and related party transactions.

Part V Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part V [checked]

Table with 3 main columns: Question/Description, Yes, No. Rows include 1a (Form 1096), 1b (Forms W-2G), and 1c (gambling winnings).

Part V Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance (continued)

Main form area containing questions 2a through 16b with corresponding input fields and checkboxes.

Part VI Governance, Management, and Disclosure For each "Yes" response to lines 2 through 7b below, and for a "No" response to lines 8a, 8b, or 10b below, describe the circumstances, processes, or changes in Schedule O. See instructions. Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VI



Section A. Governing Body and Management

Table with 3 columns: Question, Yes, No. Rows include: 1a (3), 1b (0), 2 (Yes), 3 (No), 4 (No), 5 (No), 6 (Yes), 7a (Yes), 7b (Yes), 8a (Yes), 8b (Yes), 9 (No).

Section B. Policies (This Section B requests information about policies not required by the Internal Revenue Code.)

Table with 3 columns: Question, Yes, No. Rows include: 10a (No), 10b, 11a (Yes), 11b, 12a (Yes), 12b (Yes), 12c (Yes), 13 (Yes), 14 (Yes), 15a (No), 15b (No), 16a (No), 16b.

Section C. Disclosure

- 17 List the states with which a copy of this Form 990 is required to be filed
18 Section 6104 requires an organization to make its Form 1023 (or 1024-A if applicable), 990, and 990-T (501(c)(3)s only) available for public inspection. Indicate how you made these available. Check all that apply.
19 Describe in Schedule O whether (and if so, how) the organization made its governing documents, conflict of interest policy, and financial statements available to the public during the tax year.
20 State the name, address, and telephone number of the person who possesses the organization's books and records:

Part VIII Statement of Revenue

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VIII

			(A) Total revenue	(B) Related or exempt function revenue	(C) Unrelated business revenue	(D) Revenue excluded from tax under sections 512 - 514		
Contributions, Gifts, Grants and Other Similar Amounts	1a Federated campaigns	1a						
	b Membership dues	1b						
	c Fundraising events	1c						
	d Related organizations	1d						
	e Government grants (contributions)	1e						
	f All other contributions, gifts, grants, and similar amounts not included above	1f						
	g Noncash contributions included in lines 1a - 1f: \$	1g						
	h Total. Add lines 1a-1f ▶							
Program Service Revenue	2a PROGRAM SERVICE REV	Business Code 531120	43,027,583	43,027,583				
	b							
	c							
	d							
	e							
	f All other program service revenue.							
	g Total. Add lines 2a-2f. ▶		43,027,583					
Other Revenue	3 Investment income (including dividends, interest, and other similar amounts) ▶							
	4 Income from investment of tax-exempt bond proceeds ▶							
	5 Royalties ▶							
	6a Gross rents	6a	(i) Real					
			(ii) Personal					
			b Less: rental expenses	6b				
			c Rental income or (loss)	6c				
	d Net rental income or (loss) ▶							
	7a Gross amount from sales of assets other than inventory	7a	(i) Securities		1,178,907			
			(ii) Other					
			b Less: cost or other basis and sales expenses	7b		1,212,584		
			c Gain or (loss)	7c		-33,677		
	d Net gain or (loss) ▶			-33,677		-33,677		
	8a Gross income from fundraising events (not including \$ _____ of contributions reported on line 1c). See Part IV, line 18	8a						
			b Less: direct expenses	8b				
c Net income or (loss) from fundraising events ▶								
9a Gross income from gaming activities. See Part IV, line 19	9a							
		b Less: direct expenses	9b					
c Net income or (loss) from gaming activities ▶								
10a Gross sales of inventory, less returns and allowances	10a							
		b Less: cost of goods sold	10b					
c Net income or (loss) from sales of inventory ▶								
Miscellaneous Revenue	Business Code							
11a PARKING GARAGE REVENUE	900099	506,720	168,998	337,722				
b								
c								
d All other revenue								
e Total. Add lines 11a-11d ▶		506,720						
12 Total revenue. See instructions ▶		43,500,626	43,196,581	337,722	-33,677			

Part IX Statement of Functional Expenses

Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations must complete all columns. All other organizations must complete column (A).

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part IX

Do not include amounts reported on lines 6b, 7b, 8b, 9b, and 10b of Part VIII.	(A) Total expenses	(B) Program service expenses	(C) Management and general expenses	(D) Fundraising expenses
1 Grants and other assistance to domestic organizations and domestic governments. See Part IV, line 21				
2 Grants and other assistance to domestic individuals. See Part IV, line 22				
3 Grants and other assistance to foreign organizations, foreign governments, and foreign individuals. See Part IV, lines 15 and 16.				
4 Benefits paid to or for members				
5 Compensation of current officers, directors, trustees, and key employees				
6 Compensation not included above, to disqualified persons (as defined under section 4958(f)(1)) and persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B)				
7 Other salaries and wages				
8 Pension plan accruals and contributions (include section 401 (k) and 403(b) employer contributions)				
9 Other employee benefits				
10 Payroll taxes				
11 Fees for services (non-employees):				
a Management	2,262,507	2,262,507		
b Legal	12,404	12,404		
c Accounting				
d Lobbying				
e Professional fundraising services. See Part IV, line 17				
f Investment management fees				
g Other (If line 11g amount exceeds 10% of line 25, column (A) amount, list line 11g expenses on Schedule O)	55,083	55,083		
12 Advertising and promotion				
13 Office expenses	1,787,216	1,787,216		
14 Information technology	1,269	1,269		
15 Royalties				
16 Occupancy	9,943,983	9,943,983		
17 Travel				
18 Payments of travel or entertainment expenses for any federal, state, or local public officials				
19 Conferences, conventions, and meetings				
20 Interest				
21 Payments to affiliates				
22 Depreciation, depletion, and amortization	12,633,859	12,633,859		
23 Insurance	330,797	330,797		
24 Other expenses. Itemize expenses not covered above (List miscellaneous expenses in line 24e. If line 24e amount exceeds 10% of line 25, column (A) amount, list line 24e expenses on Schedule O.)				
a PURCHASED & CONTRACTED	4,161,315	4,161,315		
b OTHER & ADMINISTRATIVE	666,325	666,325		
c TAXES & LICENSES	48,170	48,170		
d				
e All other expenses				
25 Total functional expenses. Add lines 1 through 24e	31,902,928	31,902,928	0	0
26 Joint costs. Complete this line only if the organization reported in column (B) joint costs from a combined educational campaign and fundraising solicitation. Check here <input type="checkbox"/> if following SOP 98-2 (ASC 958-720).				

Part X Balance Sheet

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part IX

		(A) Beginning of year		(B) End of year
Assets	1 Cash—non-interest-bearing	400	1	400
	2 Savings and temporary cash investments		2	
	3 Pledges and grants receivable, net		3	
	4 Accounts receivable, net	561,240	4	70,035
	5 Loans and other payables to any current or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35% controlled entity or family member of any of these persons		5	
	6 Loans and other receivables from other disqualified persons (as defined under section 4958(f)(1)), and persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B)		6	
	7 Notes and loans receivable, net		7	
	8 Inventories for sale or use		8	
	9 Prepaid expenses and deferred charges	154,907	9	82,979
	10a Land, buildings, and equipment: cost or other basis. Complete Part VI of Schedule D	469,870,707		
	b Less: accumulated depreciation	172,997,461	276,398,614	10c 296,873,246
	11 Investments—publicly traded securities		11	
	12 Investments—other securities. See Part IV, line 11		12	
	13 Investments—program-related. See Part IV, line 11		13	
	14 Intangible assets		14	12,532,702
	15 Other assets. See Part IV, line 11	685,690	15	622,557
16 Total assets. Add lines 1 through 15 (must equal line 34)	277,800,851	16	310,181,919	
Liabilities	17 Accounts payable and accrued expenses	3,736,157	17	2,589,873
	18 Grants payable		18	
	19 Deferred revenue	1,047,168	19	995,689
	20 Tax-exempt bond liabilities		20	
	21 Escrow or custodial account liability. Complete Part IV of Schedule D		21	
	22 Loans and other payables to any current or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35% controlled entity or family member of any of these persons		22	
	23 Secured mortgages and notes payable to unrelated third parties		23	
	24 Unsecured notes and loans payable to unrelated third parties		24	
	25 Other liabilities (including federal income tax, payables to related third parties, and other liabilities not included on lines 17 - 24). Complete Part X of Schedule D	147,115	25	13,055,210
	26 Total liabilities. Add lines 17 through 25	4,930,440	26	16,640,772
Net Assets or Fund Balances	Organizations that follow FASB ASC 958, check here <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> and complete lines 27, 28, 32, and 33.			
	27 Net assets without donor restrictions	272,870,411	27	293,541,147
	28 Net assets with donor restrictions		28	
	Organizations that do not follow FASB ASC 958, check here <input type="checkbox"/> and complete lines 29 through 33.			
	29 Capital stock or trust principal, or current funds		29	
	30 Paid-in or capital surplus, or land, building or equipment fund		30	
	31 Retained earnings, endowment, accumulated income, or other funds		31	
32 Total net assets or fund balances	272,870,411	32	293,541,147	
33 Total liabilities and net assets/fund balances	277,800,851	33	310,181,919	

Part XI Reconciliation of Net Assets

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XI

1	Total revenue (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12)	1	43,500,626
2	Total expenses (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25)	2	31,902,928
3	Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 2 from line 1	3	11,597,698
4	Net assets or fund balances at beginning of year (must equal Part X, line 33, column (A))	4	272,870,411
5	Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments	5	
6	Donated services and use of facilities	6	
7	Investment expenses	7	
8	Prior period adjustments	8	
9	Other changes in net assets or fund balances (explain in Schedule O)	9	9,073,038
10	Net assets or fund balances at end of year. Combine lines 3 through 9 (must equal Part X, line 33, column (B))	10	293,541,147

Part XII Financial Statements and Reporting

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XII

- 1** Accounting method used to prepare the Form 990: Cash Accrual Other _____
 If the organization changed its method of accounting from a prior year or checked "Other," explain in Schedule O.
- 2a** Were the organization's financial statements compiled or reviewed by an independent accountant?
 If 'Yes,' check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were compiled or reviewed on a separate basis, consolidated basis, or both:
 Separate basis Consolidated basis Both consolidated and separate basis
- b** Were the organization's financial statements audited by an independent accountant?
 If 'Yes,' check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were audited on a separate basis, consolidated basis, or both:
 Separate basis Consolidated basis Both consolidated and separate basis
- c** If "Yes," to line 2a or 2b, does the organization have a committee that assumes responsibility for oversight of the audit, review, or compilation of its financial statements and selection of an independent accountant?
 If the organization changed either its oversight process or selection process during the tax year, explain in Schedule O.
- 3a** As a result of a federal award, was the organization required to undergo an audit or audits as set forth in the Single Audit Act and OMB Circular A-133?
- b** If "Yes," did the organization undergo the required audit or audits? If the organization did not undergo the required audit or audits, explain why in Schedule O and describe any steps taken to undergo such audits.

	Yes	No
2a		No
2b	Yes	
2c	Yes	
3a		No
3b		

Additional Data

Software ID:

Software Version:

EIN: 54-1346393

Name: MPB INC

Form 990 (2019)

Form 990, Part III, Line 4a:

MPB, INC. HOLDS TITLE TO PROPERTY, COLLECTS RENT, AND TURNS OVER THE ENTIRE AMOUNT, LESS EXPENSES, TO IT'S SECTION 501(C)(3) TAX EXEMPT PARENT, SENTARA ENTERPRISES.

SCHEDULE D (Form 990) Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

Supplemental Financial Statements

OMB No. 1545-0047 2019 Open to Public Inspection

Complete if the organization answered "Yes," on Form 990, Part IV, line 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11a, 11b, 11c, 11d, 11e, 11f, 12a, or 12b. Attach to Form 990. Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.

Name of the organization: MPB INC Employer identification number: 54-1346393

Part I Organizations Maintaining Donor Advised Funds or Other Similar Funds or Accounts. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 6.

Table with 2 columns: (a) Donor advised funds, (b) Funds and other accounts. Rows include total number at end of year, aggregate value of contributions, grants, and end of year.

Part II Conservation Easements. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 7.

1 Purpose(s) of conservation easements held by the organization (check all that apply). 2 Complete lines 2a through 2d if the organization held a qualified conservation contribution in the form of a conservation easement on the last day of the tax year. 3 Number of conservation easements modified, transferred, released, extinguished, or terminated by the organization during the tax year. 4 Number of states where property subject to conservation easement is located. 5 Does the organization have a written policy regarding the periodic monitoring, inspection, handling of violations, and enforcement of the conservation easements it holds? 6 Staff and volunteer hours devoted to monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year. 7 Amount of expenses incurred in monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year. 8 Does each conservation easement reported on line 2(d) above satisfy the requirements of section 170(h)(4)(B)(i) and section 170(h)(4)(B)(ii)? 9 In Part XIII, describe how the organization reports conservation easements in its revenue and expense statement, and balance sheet, and include, if applicable, the text of the footnote to the organization's financial statements that describes the organization's accounting for conservation easements.

Part III Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 8.

1a If the organization elected, as permitted under SFAS 116 (ASC 958), not to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public service, provide, in Part XIII, the text of the footnote to its financial statements that describes these items. 1b If the organization elected, as permitted under SFAS 116 (ASC 958), to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public service, provide the following amounts relating to these items: (i) Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1. (ii) Assets included in Form 990, Part X. 2 If the organization received or held works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets for financial gain, provide the following amounts required to be reported under SFAS 116 (ASC 958) relating to these items: a Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1. b Assets included in Form 990, Part X.

Part III Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets (continued)

- 3** Using the organization's acquisition, accession, and other records, check any of the following that are a significant use of its collection items (check all that apply):
- a** Public exhibition
 - b** Scholarly research
 - c** Preservation for future generations
 - d** Loan or exchange programs
 - e** Other
- 4** Provide a description of the organization's collections and explain how they further the organization's exempt purpose in Part XIII.
- 5** During the year, did the organization solicit or receive donations of art, historical treasures or other similar assets to be sold to raise funds rather than to be maintained as part of the organization's collection? . . . **Yes** **No**

Part IV Escrow and Custodial Arrangements.

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 9, or reported an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 21.

- 1a** Is the organization an agent, trustee, custodian or other intermediary for contributions or other assets not included on Form 990, Part X? **Yes** **No**
- b** If "Yes," explain the arrangement in Part XIII and complete the following table:
- | | Amount |
|---|--------|
| 1c Beginning balance | |
| 1d Additions during the year | |
| 1e Distributions during the year | |
| 1f Ending balance | |
- 2a** Did the organization include an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability? . . . **Yes** **No**
- b** If "Yes," explain the arrangement in Part XIII. Check here if the explanation has been provided in Part XIII

Part V Endowment Funds.

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 10.

	(a) Current year	(b) Prior year	(c) Two years back	(d) Three years back	(e) Four years back
1a Beginning of year balance					
b Contributions					
c Net investment earnings, gains, and losses					
d Grants or scholarships					
e Other expenditures for facilities and programs					
f Administrative expenses					
g End of year balance					

- 2** Provide the estimated percentage of the current year end balance (line 1g, column (a)) held as:
- a** Board designated or quasi-endowment ▶
 - b** Permanent endowment ▶
 - c** Temporarily restricted endowment ▶
- The percentages on lines 2a, 2b, and 2c should equal 100%.
- 3a** Are there endowment funds not in the possession of the organization that are held and administered for the organization by:
- | | Yes | No |
|--|---------------|----|
| (i) unrelated organizations | 3a(i) | |
| (ii) related organizations | 3a(ii) | |
| b If "Yes" on 3a(ii), are the related organizations listed as required on Schedule R? | 3b | |
- 4** Describe in Part XIII the intended uses of the organization's endowment funds.

Part VI Land, Buildings, and Equipment.

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11a. See Form 990, Part X, line 10.

Description of property	(a) Cost or other basis (investment)	(b) Cost or other basis (other)	(c) Accumulated depreciation	(d) Book value
1a Land	15,582,123	45,138,704		60,720,827
b Buildings		246,845,091	112,837,418	134,007,673
c Leasehold improvements		3,292,303	2,067,235	1,225,068
d Equipment		55,161,762	36,323,105	18,838,657
e Other		103,850,724	21,769,703	82,081,021
Total. Add lines 1a through 1e. (Column (d) must equal Form 990, Part X, column (B), line 10(c).) . . . ▶				296,873,246

Part VII Investments—Other Securities.

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11b. See Form 990, Part X, line 12.

(a) Description of security or category (including name of security)	(b) Book value	(c) Method of valuation: Cost or end-of-year market value
(1) Financial derivatives		
(2) Closely-held equity interests		
(3) Other _____		
(A)		
(B)		
(C)		
(D)		
(E)		
(F)		
(G)		
(H)		
Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 12.) ▶		

Part VIII Investments—Program Related.

Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part IV, line 11c. See Form 990, Part X, line 13.

(a) Description of investment	(b) Book value	(c) Method of valuation: Cost or end-of-year market value
(1)		
(2)		
(3)		
(4)		
(5)		
(6)		
(7)		
(8)		
(9)		
Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col.(B) line 13.) ▶		

Part IX Other Assets.

Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part IV, line 11d. See Form 990, Part X, line 15.

(a) Description	(b) Book value
(1)	
(2)	
(3)	
(4)	
(5)	
(6)	
(7)	
(8)	
(9)	
Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col.(B) line 15.) ▶	

Part X Other Liabilities.

Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part IV, line 11e or 11f. See Form 990, Part X, line 25.

1. (a) Description of liability	(b) Book value
(1) Federal income taxes	
(5)	
(6)	
(7)	
(8)	
(9)	
Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col.(B) line 25.) ▶	13,055,210

2. Liability for uncertain tax positions. In Part XIII, provide the text of the footnote to the organization's financial statements that reports the organization's liability for uncertain tax positions under FIN 48 (ASC 740). Check here if the text of the footnote has been provided in Part XIII

Part XI Reconciliation of Revenue per Audited Financial Statements With Revenue per Return.

Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.

1	Total revenue, gains, and other support per audited financial statements		1	
2	Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12:			
a	Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments	2a		
b	Donated services and use of facilities	2b		
c	Recoveries of prior year grants	2c		
d	Other (Describe in Part XIII.)	2d		
e	Add lines 2a through 2d		2e	
3	Subtract line 2e from line 1		3	
4	Amounts included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, but not on line 1:			
a	Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b	4a		
b	Other (Describe in Part XIII.)	4b		
c	Add lines 4a and 4b		4c	
5	Total revenue. Add lines 3 and 4c . (This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 12.)		5	

Part XII Reconciliation of Expenses per Audited Financial Statements With Expenses per Return.

Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.

1	Total expenses and losses per audited financial statements		1	
2	Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part IX, line 25:			
a	Donated services and use of facilities	2a		
b	Prior year adjustments	2b		
c	Other losses	2c		
d	Other (Describe in Part XIII.)	2d		
e	Add lines 2a through 2d		2e	
3	Subtract line 2e from line 1		3	
4	Amounts included on Form 990, Part IX, line 25, but not on line 1:			
a	Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b	4a		
b	Other (Describe in Part XIII.)	4b		
c	Add lines 4a and 4b		4c	
5	Total expenses. Add lines 3 and 4c . (This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 18.)		5	

Part XIII Supplemental Information

Provide the descriptions required for Part II, lines 3, 5, and 9; Part III, lines 1a and 4; Part IV, lines 1b and 2b; Part V, line 4; Part X, line 2; Part XI, lines 2d and 4b; and Part XII, lines 2d and 4b. Also complete this part to provide any additional information.

Return Reference	Explanation	
------------------	-------------	--

Part XIII **Supplemental Information (continued)**

Return Reference	Explanation
------------------	-------------

Schedule J
(Form 990)

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Compensation Information

For certain Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees

▶ **Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 23.**
▶ **Attach to Form 990.**
▶ **Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.**

OMB No. 1545-0047

2019

Open to Public Inspection

Name of the organization
MPB INC

Employer identification number
54-1346393

Part I Questions Regarding Compensation

	Yes	No
1a Check the appropriate box(es) if the organization provided any of the following to or for a person listed on Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a. Complete Part III to provide any relevant information regarding these items.		
<input type="checkbox"/> First-class or charter travel <input type="checkbox"/> Travel for companions <input type="checkbox"/> Tax idemnification and gross-up payments <input type="checkbox"/> Discretionary spending account		
<input type="checkbox"/> Housing allowance or residence for personal use <input type="checkbox"/> Payments for business use of personal residence <input type="checkbox"/> Health or social club dues or initiation fees <input type="checkbox"/> Personal services (e.g., maid, chauffeur, chef)		
b If any of the boxes on Line 1a are checked, did the organization follow a written policy regarding payment or reimbursement or provision of all of the expenses described above? If "No," complete Part III to explain	1b	
2 Did the organization require substantiation prior to reimbursing or allowing expenses incurred by all directors, trustees, officers, including the CEO/Executive Director, regarding the items checked on Line 1a?	2	
3 Indicate which, if any, of the following the filing organization used to establish the compensation of the organization's CEO/Executive Director. Check all that apply. Do not check any boxes for methods used by a related organization to establish compensation of the CEO/Executive Director, but explain in Part III.		
<input type="checkbox"/> Compensation committee <input type="checkbox"/> Independent compensation consultant <input type="checkbox"/> Form 990 of other organizations		
<input type="checkbox"/> Written employment contract <input type="checkbox"/> Compensation survey or study <input type="checkbox"/> Approval by the board or compensation committee		
4 During the year, did any person listed on Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, with respect to the filing organization or a related organization:		
a Receive a severance payment or change-of-control payment?	4a	Yes
b Participate in, or receive payment from, a supplemental nonqualified retirement plan?	4b	Yes
c Participate in, or receive payment from, an equity-based compensation arrangement?	4c	No
If "Yes" to any of lines 4a-c, list the persons and provide the applicable amounts for each item in Part III.		
Only 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4), and 501(c)(29) organizations must complete lines 5-9.		
5 For persons listed on Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, did the organization pay or accrue any compensation contingent on the revenues of:		
a The organization?	5a	
b Any related organization?	5b	
If "Yes," on line 5a or 5b, describe in Part III.		
6 For persons listed on Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, did the organization pay or accrue any compensation contingent on the net earnings of:		
a The organization?	6a	
b Any related organization?	6b	
If "Yes," on line 6a or 6b, describe in Part III.		
7 For persons listed on Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, did the organization provide any nonfixed payments not described in lines 5 and 6? If "Yes," describe in Part III.	7	
8 Were any amounts reported on Form 990, Part VII, paid or accrued pursuant to a contract that was subject to the initial contract exception described in Regulations section 53.4958-4(a)(3)? If "Yes," describe in Part III.	8	
9 If "Yes" on line 8, did the organization also follow the rebuttable presumption procedure described in Regulations section 53.4958-6(c)?	9	

Part III Supplemental Information

Provide the information, explanation, or descriptions required for Part I, lines 1a, 1b, 3, 4a, 4b, 4c, 5a, 5b, 6a, 6b, 7, and 8, and for Part II. Also complete this part for any additional information.

Return Reference	Explanation
PART I, LINE 3	SENTARA HEALTHCARE, THE SECTION 501(C)(3) TAX EXEMPT PARENT OF THE SENTARA HEALTH SYSTEM, ESTABLISHED THE COMPENSATION OF THE ORGANIZATION'S TOP MANAGEMENT OFFICIAL THROUGH THE USE OF AN INDEPENDENT COMPENSATION CONSULTANT AND A COMPENSATION STUDY.
PART I, LINES 4A-B	JEFFREY P. KING RECEIVED \$218,939 IN COMPENSATION RELATED TO HIS SEPARATION FROM SERVICE. THIS AMOUNT HAS BEEN INCLUDED IN COLUMN(B)(III) OF SCHEDULE J, PART II. HOWARD KERN PARTICIPATED IN THE SENTARA SUPPLEMENTAL EXECUTIVE RETIREMENT PLAN. PARTICIPATION IN THE PLAN IS LIMITED TO SELECT INDIVIDUALS AS APPROVED BY SENTARA HEALTHCARE'S BOARD OF DIRECTOR'S COMPENSATION COMMITTEE. THE PLAN IS CURRENTLY CLOSED TO ADDITIONAL MEMBERS. VESTING OCCURS UPON THE COMPLETION OF A TWO YEAR NON-COMPETE PERIOD FOLLOWING TERMINATION AFTER EARLY RETIREMENT DATE OR UPON DEATH. EARLY RETIREMENT DATE IS WHEN THE EXECUTIVE OBTAINS AT LEAST AGE 55 AND HAS 10 YEARS OF SERVICE AND BENEFITS ARE FORFEITED IF PARTICIPANT LEAVES PRIOR TO AGE 55 WITH 10 YEARS OF SERVICE. HOWARD KERN, ROBERT BROERMANN, MICHAEL GENTRY, KURT HOFELICH, MEGAN PERRY AND JEFFREY KING PARTICIPATED IN THE SENTARA CAPITAL ACCUMULATION ACCOUNT PLAN. PARTICIPATION IS LIMITED TO A SELECT GROUP OF CORPORATE EXECUTIVES AS APPROVED BY SENTARA HEALTHCARE'S BOARD OF DIRECTOR'S COMPENSATION COMMITTEE. TERMS OF THE PLAN CHANGED EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2009, WHEREBY VESTING OF CONTRIBUTIONS MADE ON OR AFTER THAT DATE NOW OCCURS ON THE EARLIER OF FIVE YEARS FOR EACH YEARS' CONTRIBUTIONS OR AGE 55 WITH 10 YEARS OF SERVICE. UNDER THE OLD TERMS, VESTING OF CONTRIBUTIONS MADE PRIOR TO JANUARY 1, 2009 OCCURS ON THE EARLIEST OF ASSIGNED DISTRIBUTION DATE, DEATH, INVOLUNTARY TERMINATION WITHOUT CAUSE OR COMPLETION OF TWO-YEAR NON-COMPETE AFTER VOLUNTARY TERMINATION (REGARDLESS OF ORIGINAL ASSIGNED DISTRIBUTION DATE). DURING 2019, THE FOLLOWING CORPORATE EXECUTIVES RECEIVED VESTED DISTRIBUTIONS UNDER THE PLAN: ROBERT BROERMANN (\$154,711); MICHAEL GENTRY (\$116,632); KURT HOFELICH (\$33,182); HOWARD KERN (\$721,088); JEFFREY KING (\$228,358) AND MEGAN PERRY (\$81,572). THESE AMOUNTS HAVE BEEN REPORTED IN COLUMN (B)(III) OF SCHEDULE J, PART II.

SCHEDULE O
(Form 990 or 990-EZ)**Supplemental Information to Form 990 or 990-EZ**

Complete to provide information for responses to specific questions on Form 990 or 990-EZ or to provide any additional information.

▶ Attach to Form 990 or 990-EZ.

▶ Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for the latest information.

OMB No. 1545-0047

2019**Open to Public Inspection**

Department of the Treasury

Name of the organization

MPB INC

Employer identification number

54-1346393

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
FORM 990, PART V, LINE 1A: FORM 1096:	SENTARA HEALTHCARE, A VIRGINIA NONSTOCK CORPORATION AND THE SECTION 501(C)(3) TAX EXEMPT PARENT OF THE SENTARA HEALTH SYSTEM, MAINTAINS AN AGENCY RELATIONSHIP WITH THE ORGANIZATION AND ISSUES ALL 1099S ON ITS BEHALF. THE NUMBER REPORTED IS A BEST ESTIMATE OF THE 1099S ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE ORGANIZATION. THE EXACT NUMBER CANNOT BE DETERMINED; AS SOME OF THE 1099S ISSUED BY THE AGENT ARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO MORE THAN ONE ENTITY, AND THERE IS NO REPORTING MECHANISM TO DETERMINE 1099'S ATTRIBUTABLE SOLELY TO THE ORGANIZATION.

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION A, LINE 2	THE ORGANIZATION'S OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS SERVED TOGETHER ON THE BOARDS OF OTHER ORGANIZATIONS WITHIN THE SENTARA HEALTHCARE SYSTEM ("THE SYSTEM"), AS WELL AS JOINT VENTURES IN WHICH THE SYSTEM HAD AN OWNERSHIP INTEREST. SEE SCHEDULE R FOR A LISTING OF SUCH ENTITIES.

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION A, LINE 6	THE ORGANIZATION HAD ONE CLASS OF STOCK, THE SOLE SHAREHOLDER BEING SENTARA ENTERPRISES, A VIRGINIA NONSTOCK CORPORATION AND SECTION 501(C)(3) TAX EXEMPT ENTITY.

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION A, LINE 7A	THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS, WHICH SERVED AS THE ORGANIZATION'S GOVERNING BODY, WAS ELECTED BY ITS SOLE SHAREHOLDER, SENTARA ENTERPRISES, A VIRGINIA NON-STOCK CORPORATION AND SECTION 501(C)(3) TAX EXEMPT ENTITY.

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION A, LINE 7B	AS SOLE SHAREHOLDER, SENTARA ENTERPRISES, A VIRGINIA NONSTOCK CORPORATION AND SECTION 501(C)(3) TAX EXEMPT ENTITY, HAS THE RIGHT TO ELECT AND REMOVE MEMBERS OF THE ORGANIZATION'S GOVERNING BODY; APPROVE ANY ALTERATION, AMENDMENT OR REPEAL OF ITS GOVERNING DOCUMENTS; APPROVE THE ANNUAL OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGET AND ALL FORMAL LONG-RANGE PLANS; APPROVE ANY CAPITAL EXPENDITURE EXCEEDING \$100,000; APPROVE ALL BORROWING OR INDEBTEDNESS WHICH IN ANY ONE TRANSACTION OR RELATED SERIES OF TRANSACTIONS EXCEEDS \$100,000; APPROVE ANY PLAN OF MERGER OR CONSOLIDATION, ANY SALE, LEASE, EXCHANGE, MORTGAGE, PLEDGE OR OTHER DISPOSITION OF ALL, OR SUBSTANTIALLY ALL, THE PROPERTY AND ASSETS OF THE ORGANIZATION, THE VOLUNTARY DISSOLUTION OF THE ORGANIZATION, OR REVOCATION OF VOLUNTARY DISSOLUTION PROCEEDINGS; REVIEW THE BOOKS AND RECORDS, CONDUCT AUDITS, AND APPROVE THE SELECTION OF AUDITORS CHOSEN TO CONDUCT AUDITS OF THE ORGANIZATION; APPROVE THE CREATION OR ACQUISITION OF ANY SUBSIDIARY OF THE ORGANIZATION, OR THE CREATION OF ANY OTHER CORPORATION OF WHICH THE ORGANIZATION IS TO BE A MEMBER, AND TO APPROVE ANY DISSOLUTION OR OTHER CHANGE IN ANY SUCH LEGAL RELATIONSHIP PREVIOUSLY APPROVED BY SENTARA ENTERPRISES; APPROVE ANY SIGNIFICANT CHANGE IN THE SCOPE OF SERVICES OR PROGRAMS PROVIDED BY THE ORGANIZATION; AND ADOPT OR CHANGE THE MISSION STATEMENT, PURPOSES OR STRATEGIC GOALS OF THE ORGANIZATION.

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION B, LINE 11B	THE ORGANIZATION WAS PART OF THE SENTARA HEALTH SYSTEM ("THE SYSTEM"), AND AS SUCH, USED THE SYSTEM'S IN-HOUSE TAX DEPARTMENT, HEADED BY A LICENSED CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT, TO BOTH PREPARE AND REVIEW ITS FORM 990. DURING THE PREPARATION AND REVIEW PROCESS, THE TAX DEPARTMENT WORKED CLOSELY WITH OTHER SYSTEM DEPARTMENTS, SUCH AS LEGAL, COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS, COMPLIANCE, FINANCE, AND MARKETING, TO ENSURE THAT A COMPLETE AND ACCURATE RETURN WAS FILED. THE PARENT OF THE SYSTEM IS SENTARA HEALTHCARE, A VIRGINIA NONSTOCK CORPORATION AND SECTION 501(C)(3) TAX EXEMPT ENTITY.

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION B, LINE 12C	DIRECTORS, BOARD-NOMINATED OFFICERS, AND KEY EMPLOYEES ARE REQUESTED TO SUBMIT AN ANNUAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST QUESTIONNAIRE AND CERTIFY TO THE COMPLETION AND ACCURACY OF THE INFORMATION DISCLOSED. ADDITIONALLY, EACH ORGANIZATION'S GOVERNING BOARD OR APPROPRIATE BODY MONITORS TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING DISCLOSED POTENTIAL CONFLICTS OF INTEREST.

990 Schedule O, Organizational Information

Return Reference	Explanation
FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION B, LINE 15	<p>AS PART OF THE SENTARA HEALTH SYSTEM ("THE SYSTEM"), THE ORGANIZATION FOLLOWED PROCESSES AND PROCEDURES SET FORTH IN ITS GOVERNING DOCUMENTS TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH ITS OBLIGATIONS AS A SECTION 501(C)(3) HEALTHCARE ORGANIZATION TO PAY DISQUALIFIED PERSONS REASONABLE COMPENSATION. SUCH PROCESSES AND PROCEDURES ARE INTENDED TO ESTABLISH THE REBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION OF REASONABLENESS UNDER THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE SECTION 4958 REGULATIONS. THE COMPENSATION PHILOSOPHY OF THE SYSTEM AS A WHOLE IS TO BASE OVERALL COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS FOR EXECUTIVES ON NOT-FOR-PROFIT MARKET COMPARABLES, ADJUSTED AS APPLIED TO EACH EXECUTIVE, TAKING INTO CONSIDERATION THE INDIVIDUAL SKILLS, EXPERIENCE, TENURE AND PERFORMANCE OF THE EXECUTIVE BEING COMPENSATED AND OVERALL PERFORMANCE OF THE ORGANIZATION. IN LINE WITH THIS PHILOSOPHY, THE SYSTEM PERFORMED SUBSTANTIAL DUE DILIGENCE AS TO MARKET COMPARABLES. THE SYSTEM'S COMPENSATION COMMITTEE, WHICH CONSISTS OF SYSTEM BOARD MEMBERS WITHOUT CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS, ENGAGED AN OUTSIDE CONSULTANT, WHO REPORTS TO THE COMPENSATION COMMITTEE, TO CONDUCT A STUDY ASSESSING THE COMPETITIVENESS OF TOTAL COMPENSATION (INCLUDING CASH COMPENSATION, BENEFITS AND PERQUISITES) OF ITS SENIOR EXECUTIVES PRIOR TO MAKING DECISIONS REGARDING ANNUAL BASE SALARY ADJUSTMENTS, APPROVING INCENTIVE AWARDS, OR CONSIDERING PROGRAMMATIC CHANGES. THE STUDY COMPARED THE COMPENSATION OF THE SYSTEM'S SENIOR EXECUTIVES TO COMPENSATION DATA FROM MULTIPLE PUBLISHED SURVEY SOURCES BASED ON THE SENIOR EXECUTIVE'S FUNCTIONAL RESPONSIBILITY. IN CONDUCTING THE STUDY, THE CONSULTANT TARGETED OTHER NOT-FOR-PROFIT HEALTH SYSTEMS OF SIMILAR SIZE BASED ON NET REVENUE AND COMPLEXITY. FOR HEALTH PLAN POSITIONS, HEALTH PLANS WITH SIMILAR PREMIUMS, OR MEMBERS, WERE TARGETED. THE CONSULTANT ALSO CONDUCTS A REVIEW OF THE ORGANIZATION'S PERFORMANCE RELATIVE TO A GROUP OF NOT-FOR-PROFIT HEALTH SYSTEMS OF COMPARABLE SIZE AND SCOPE OF OPERATIONS EVERY YEAR. THE MOST RECENT STUDY COMPARED SENTARA'S PERFORMANCE TO 29 NOT-FOR-PROFIT HEALTHCARE SYSTEMS BASED ON NET REVENUE GROWTH, OPERATING MARGIN, VARIOUS CLINICAL QUALITY METRICS AND PATIENT SATISFACTION. OVERALL, THE CONSULTANT DETERMINED THAT SENTARA'S PAY WAS ALIGNED WITH ITS RELATIVE PERFORMANCE. THE COMPENSATION STUDY WAS PRESENTED TO THE SYSTEM'S COMPENSATION COMMITTEE, WHICH MADE ITS COMPENSATION DECISIONS BASED ON A) ITS REVIEW AND ANALYSIS OF THE PERFORMANCE OF BOTH THE ORGANIZATION AND ITS SENIOR EXECUTIVES AND, B) A REASONABLENESS OF COMPENSATION ANALYSIS AND OPINION FROM AN EXTERNAL EXPERT IN THE COMPENSATION OF EXECUTIVES IN THE TAX-EXEMPT HEALTH CARE FIELD. THE COMMITTEE'S BASES FOR ITS DECISIONS WERE DOCUMENTED IN COMMITTEE MINUTES TAKEN DURING THE MEETING AND THEN CIRCULATED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. ALL DECISIONS REGARDING COMPENSATION WERE MADE BY THE COMMITTEE, WHICH CONSISTS OF SYSTEM BOARD MEMBERS WITHOUT CONFLICT OF INTERESTS. THIS PROCESS WAS USED TO ESTABLISH COMPENSATION FOR THE ORGANIZATION'S CHAIRMAN AND</p>

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION B, LINE 15	D TREASURER; WHO ALSO SERVED AS PRESIDENT AND CEO, EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT AND COO, AND E XECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT AND CFO OF THE SYSTEM, RESPECTIVELY. THE PROCESS WAS LAST UNDERTAK EN DURING THE CURRENT TAX YEAR FOR THE POSITIONS LISTED. THE OUTSIDE MARKET STUDY DESCRIBE D ABOVE WAS ALSO USED TO ESTABLISH COMPENSATION FOR THE ORGANIZATION'S PRESIDENT, WHO IS C ONSIDERED THE TOP MANAGEMENT OFFICIAL OF THE ORGANIZATION. RESULTS WERE PRESENTED TO THE P RESIDENT AND CEO OF THE SYSTEM FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL RATHER THAN THE SYSTEM'S COMPENSATI ON COMMITTEE.

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION C, LINE 19	THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR SENTARA HEALTHCARE AND SUBSIDIARIES WERE MADE PUBLICLY AVAILABLE THROUGH THE USE OF DAC BOND (DISCLOSURE DISSEMINATION AGENT) AND CAN BE FOUND ON THE INTERNET AT WWW.DACBOND.COM . THE ORGANIZATION'S GOVERNING DOCUMENTS AND CONFLICTS OF INTEREST POLICY ARE GENERALLY NOT MADE AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC.

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
FORM 990, PT VI, LINES 1A AND B:	BOARD MEMBERS ARE ELECTED ANNUALLY BY SENTARA ENTERPRISES, A VIRGINIA NONSTOCK CORPORATION. THE BOARD MEMBERS OF SENTARA ENTERPRISES ARE ELECTED ANNUALLY BY ITS SOLE MEMBER, SENTARA HEALTHCARE, A VIRGINIA NONSTOCK CORPORATION AND THE SECTION 501(C)(3) TAX EXEMPT PARENT OF THE SENTARA HEALTH SYSTEM. SENTARA HEALTHCARE'S GOVERNING BOARD IS A COMMUNITY-BASED BOARD COMPRISED OF 17 VOTING MEMBERS, 16 OF WHICH ARE CONSIDERED INDEPENDENT, AS DEFINED IN THE FORM 990 INSTRUCTIONS.

990 Schedule O, Supplemental Information

Return Reference	Explanation
FORM 990, PART XI, LINE 9:	BOOK RECLASS OF INTERCOMPANY ACCOUNTS TO EQUITY 9,073,038.

**SCHEDULE R
(Form 990)**

Related Organizations and Unrelated Partnerships

OMB No. 1545-0047

2019

**Open to Public
Inspection**

▶ **Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 33, 34, 35b, 36, or 37.**
▶ **Attach to Form 990.**
▶ **Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.**

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Name of the organization
MPB INC

Employer identification number

54-1346393

Part I Identification of Disregarded Entities. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 33.

(a) Name, address, and EIN (if applicable) of disregarded entity	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Total income	(e) End-of-year assets	(f) Direct controlling entity
(1) OPACC I LLC 6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 39-2021431	RE RENTAL	VA	1,730,257	11,062,439	MPB INC
(2) PORT WARWICK II LLC 6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 20-2739075	RE RENTAL	VA	1,542,384	11,673,097	MPB INC
(3) PORT WARWICK III LLC 6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 61-1499371	RE RENTAL	VA	1,249,177	11,237,176	MPB INC

Part II Identification of Related Tax-Exempt Organizations. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 34 because it had one or more related tax-exempt organizations during the tax year.

See Additional Data Table

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Exempt Code section	(e) Public charity status (if section 501(c)(3))	(f) Direct controlling entity	(g) Section 512(b)(13) controlled entity?	
						Yes	No

Part III Identification of Related Organizations Taxable as a Partnership. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 34, because it had one or more related organizations treated as a partnership during the tax year.

See Additional Data Table

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Direct controlling entity	(e) Predominant income(related, unrelated, excluded from tax under sections 512-514)	(f) Share of total income	(g) Share of end-of-year assets	(h) Disproportionate allocations?		(i) Code V-UBI amount in box 20 of Schedule K-1 (Form 1065)	(j) General or managing partner?		(k) Percentage ownership
							Yes	No		Yes	No	

Part IV Identification of Related Organizations Taxable as a Corporation or Trust. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 34 because it had one or more related organizations treated as a corporation or trust during the tax year.

See Additional Data Table

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Direct controlling entity	(e) Type of entity (C corp, S corp, or trust)	(f) Share of total income	(g) Share of end-of-year assets	(h) Percentage ownership	(i) Section 512(b)(13) controlled entity?	
								Yes	No

Part V Transactions With Related Organizations. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 34, 35b, or 36.

Note. Complete line 1 if any entity is listed in Parts II, III, or IV of this schedule.

	Yes	No
1 During the tax year, did the organization engage in any of the following transactions with one or more related organizations listed in Parts II-IV?		
a Receipt of (i) interest, (ii) annuities, (iii) royalties, or (iv) rent from a controlled entity	Yes	
b Gift, grant, or capital contribution to related organization(s)	Yes	
c Gift, grant, or capital contribution from related organization(s)	Yes	
d Loans or loan guarantees to or for related organization(s)		No
e Loans or loan guarantees by related organization(s)		No
f Dividends from related organization(s)		No
g Sale of assets to related organization(s)		No
h Purchase of assets from related organization(s)		No
i Exchange of assets with related organization(s)		No
j Lease of facilities, equipment, or other assets to related organization(s)		No
k Lease of facilities, equipment, or other assets from related organization(s)	Yes	
l Performance of services or membership or fundraising solicitations for related organization(s)		No
m Performance of services or membership or fundraising solicitations by related organization(s)	Yes	
n Sharing of facilities, equipment, mailing lists, or other assets with related organization(s)		No
o Sharing of paid employees with related organization(s)		No
p Reimbursement paid to related organization(s) for expenses	Yes	
q Reimbursement paid by related organization(s) for expenses	Yes	
r Other transfer of cash or property to related organization(s)	Yes	
s Other transfer of cash or property from related organization(s)	Yes	

2 If the answer to any of the above is "Yes," see the instructions for information on who must complete this line, including covered relationships and transaction thresholds.

See Additional Data Table

(a) Name of related organization	(b) Transaction type (a-s)	(c) Amount involved	(d) Method of determining amount involved

Part VII **Supplemental Information**

Provide additional information for responses to questions on Schedule R. (see instructions).

Return Reference	Explanation

Additional Data

Software ID:
Software Version:
EIN: 54-1346393
Name: MPB INC

Form 990, Schedule R, Part II - Identification of Related Tax-Exempt Organizations

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Exempt Code section	(e) Public charity status (if section 501(c)(3))	(f) Direct controlling entity	(g) Section 512 (b)(13) controlled entity?	
						Yes	No
6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 54-1957066	SENIOR CARE	VA	501(C)(3)	LINE 12A, I	HALIFAX REGIONAL HOSPITAL	Yes	
6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 54-1801459	HLTH/WELFARE	VA	501(C)(3)	LINE 7	HALIFAX REGIONAL HOSPITAL	Yes	
6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 54-0648699	HEALTHCARE	VA	501(C)(3)	LINE 3	SENTARA HEALTHCARE	Yes	
6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 54-6074529	SENIOR CARE	VA	501(C)(3)	LINE 12A, I	HALIFAX REGIONAL HOSPITAL	Yes	
6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 54-1801463	HLTH/WELFARE	VA	501(C)(3)	LINE 12A, I	HALIFAX REGIONAL HOSPITAL	Yes	
6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 52-1271901	HEALTH CARE	VA	501(C)(3)	LINE 7	N/A		No
6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 27-3208969	HEALTH CARE	VA	501(C)(3)	LINE 3	SENTARA HOSPITALS	Yes	
6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 54-1547408	HEALTH CARE	VA	501(C)(3)	LINE 3	SENTARA HEALTHCARE	Yes	
6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 54-1217184	HEALTH CARE	VA	501(C)(3)	LINE 10	SENTARA HEALTHCARE	Yes	
6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 54-1917649	HEALTH CARE	VA	501(C)(3)	LINE 10	SENTARA HEALTHCARE		No
6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 54-1217183	HEALTH CARE	VA	501(C)(3)	LINE 10	SENTARA HEALTHCARE	Yes	
6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 54-1283337	HMO	VA	501(C)(3)		SENTARA HEALTHCARE	Yes	
6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 54-0853898	HEALTH CARE	VA	501(C)(3)	LINE 3	SENTARA HEALTHCARE	Yes	
6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 54-0506331	HEALTH CARE	VA	501(C)(3)	LINE 3	SENTARA BLUE RIDGE LLC	Yes	
6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 52-1309257	PREVENTATIVE HEALTH/REHAB	VA	501(C)(3)	LINE 10	SENTARA RMH MEDICAL CENTER	Yes	
6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 54-1401357	INVEST/MGT SVCS FOR MARTHA JEFFERSON HOSPITAL	VA	501(C)(3)	LINE 12A, I	MARTHA JEFFERSON HOSPITAL	Yes	
6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 30-0041113	FUNDRAISING FOR SUPPORTED ORG	VA	501(C)(3)	LINE 12A, I	MARTHA JEFFERSON HOSPITAL	Yes	
6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 54-0261840	HEALTH CARE	VA	501(C)(3)	LINE 3	SENTARA BLUE RIDGE LLC	Yes	
6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 82-3610648	MEDICAID HMO	NC	501(C)(3)	LINE 10	OPTIMA HEALTH OF NORTH CAROLINA LLC	Yes	
6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 82-3623430	SUPPORTS MCAID HMO	NC	501(C)(3)	LINE 12A, I	SENTARA HEALTHCARE	Yes	

Form 990, Schedule R, Part II - Identification of Related Tax-Exempt Organizations

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Exempt Code section	(e) Public charity status (if section 501(c) (3))	(f) Direct controlling entity	(g) Section 512 (b)(13) controlled entity?	
						Yes	No
6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 84-2066617	MEDICARE HMO	NC	501(C)(4)	LINE 12A, I	SENTARA HEALTHCARE	Yes	

Form 990, Schedule R, Part IV - Identification of Related Organizations Taxable as a Corporation or Trust									
(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Direct controlling entity	(e) Type of entity (C corp, S corp, or trust)	(f) Share of total income	(g) Share of end-of- year assets	(h) Percentage ownership	(i) Section 512 (b)(13) controlled entity?	
								Yes	No
SENTARA HOLDINGS INC 6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 54-1555638	HOLDING COMPANY	VA	N/A	C				Yes	
SENTARA HEALTH PLANS INC 6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 52-2368125	TPA	VA	N/A	C				Yes	
OPTIMA HEALTH GROUP 6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 54-1473382	HMO	VA	N/A	C				Yes	
OPTIMA HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY 6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 54-1642752	HEALTH INSURANCE	VA	N/A	C				Yes	
OPTIMA BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES 6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 62-1382666	MENTAL HEALTH SVCS	VA	N/A	C				Yes	
SENTARA VENTURES INC 6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 54-1688615	HOLDING COMPANY	VA	N/A	C				Yes	
SENTARA HEALTH INSURANCE CO OF NC 6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 47-1888140	HEALTH INSURANCE	NC	N/A	C				Yes	
SENTARA HEALTH PLANS OF NC INC 6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 46-5510421	TPA	NC	N/A	C				Yes	
MANAGED CARE SERVICES INC 6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 81-5421060	ALT HEALTH DELIVERY	VA	N/A	C				Yes	
SENTARA SOUTHSIDE HEALTH SERVICES INC 6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 54-1417772	HEALTH SERVICES	VA	N/A	C				Yes	
DOMINION HEALTH MEDICAL ASSOCIATES LTD 6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 54-1060357	PHYS PRACTICE	VA	N/A	C				Yes	
SMG INNOVATIONS INC 6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 20-3730331	HEALTH CARE	VA	N/A	C				Yes	
POTOMAC VENTURES CORP 6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 54-1441420	PHARMACY	VA	N/A	C				Yes	
ROCKINGHAM HEALTH SERVICES INC 6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 54-1721387	CONTRACTING SVCS	VA	N/A	C				Yes	
MARTHA JEFFERSON MEDICAL ENTERPRISES INC 6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 54-1841528	MEDICAL BILLING SVCS	VA	N/A	C				Yes	

Form 990, Schedule R, Part IV - Identification of Related Organizations Taxable as a Corporation or Trust

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Direct controlling entity	(e) Type of entity (C corp, S corp, or trust)	(f) Share of total income	(g) Share of end-of- year assets	(h) Percentage ownership	(i) Section 512 (b)(13) controlled entity?	
								Yes	No
BAY PRIMEX INSURANCE COMPANY LTD PO BOX 1051 GRAND CAYMAN KY1-1102 CJ 98-0704114	OTHER INSURANCE FUNDS	CJ	N/A	C				Yes	
ALBEMARLE PHYSICIAN SERVICES-SENTARA INC 6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 26-4592192	PHYS PRACTICE	NC	N/A	C				Yes	
THE PORT WARWICK MEDICAL ARTS BUILDING ASSOCIATION 6015 POPLAR HALL DRIVE NORFOLK, VA 23502 56-2295574	BUILDING ASSOCIATION	VA	N/A	C				Yes	
MEDSTREAMING EGYPT SOFTWARE 15 ANMAR IBN YASSER ST CAIRO EG	CONSULTING	EG	N/A	C				Yes	
HIGHLAND DIRECT HEDGED EQUITY FUND LTD 27 HOPSITAL ROAD GEORGE TOWN KY1-9008 CJ	INVESTMENT	CJ	N/A	C				Yes	
MEDSTREAMING INC 9840 WILLOWS ROAD NE SUITE 200 REDMOND, WA 98052 45-1573625	SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT	WA	N/A	C				Yes	

Form 990, Schedule R, Part V - Transactions With Related Organizations

(a) Name of related organization	(b) Transaction type(a-s)	(c) Amount Involved	(d) Method of determining amount involved
SENTARA HOSPITALS	A	18,201,759	CORP BOOKS/REC
SENTARA HOSPITALS	B	16,054,270	CORP BOOKS/REC
SENTARA HOSPITALS	P	203,756	CORP BOOKS/REC
SENTARA HOSPITALS	Q	110,378	CORP BOOKS/REC
SENTARA PRINCESS ANNE HOSPITAL	A	1,521,399	CORP BOOKS/REC
SENTARA PRINCESS ANNE HOSPITAL	Q	1,558,666	CORP BOOKS/REC
SENTARA MEDICAL GROUP	A	16,106,263	CORP BOOKS/REC
SENTARA MEDICAL GROUP	B	10,889,126	CORP BOOKS/REC
SENTARA LIFE CARE CORP	A	129,566	CORP BOOKS/REC
SENTARA LIFE CARE CORP	C	85,945	CORP BOOKS/REC
ST LUKES PROPERTIES LLC	A	86,728	CORP BOOKS/REC
PRINCESS ANNE AMBULATORY SURGERY MGT LLC	A	487,282	CORP BOOKS/REC
POTOMAC HOSPITAL CORPORATION OF PRINCE WILLIAM	A	728,995	CORP BOOKS/REC
POTOMAC HOSPITAL CORPORATION OF PRINCE WILLIAM	B	363,568	CORP BOOKS/REC
POTOMAC VENTURES CORPORATION	A	39,001	CORP BOOKS/REC
HALIFAX REGIONAL HOSPITAL	B	83,677	CORP BOOKS/REC
HALIFAX REGIONAL PROPERTIES	C	939,364	CORP BOOKS/REC
SENTARA HEALTH PLAN	A	44,652	CORP BOOKS/REC